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4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 a Portland, OR 97225
nvironmenta In) ' '
E tal, Inc (503) 291-1454 & Fax 291-5425

May 27, 2004

Clark County Public Works
Operations Division N
4700 NE 78" Street
Vancouver, WA 98665

Attn: Charley Masco
Deputy Operations Manager

Re: UST Decommissioning and Site Assessment Report
Trail Mart/Astro 607, 13117 NE Hwy 99, Vancouver, WA

Dear Mr. Masco:

This report presents the procedures, methods and results for the UST decommissioning project
recently completed by K&S Envirommental, Inc. (K&S) at the above referenced facility. The site
is located in a mainly commercial area and the tanks were installed in 1994. The station was
acquired by Clark County as part of a highway realignment project scheduled for Hwy 99 and NE
20™ Avenue. The site is reportedly in a cleanup from a previous UST release at the site.

Three dispensers were associated with the tanks and the tanks were used to store gasoline and
diesel product at a service station. A total of two 15,000 gallon double wall fiberglass lined steel
USTs were removed from the site by K&S Environmental, Inc. (K&S), and a Site Assessment was
completed by Bill Knutson. K&S is a Washington licensed contractor and Bill Knutson is an
Ecology Registered Site Assessor. A 30 Day Notice was submitted prior to beginning work at the
site and a copy is included with this report. Soil samples were collected and analyzed per MTCA
rules, and the results are presented in this report.

Procedures

On May 17, 2004, K&S began removing the concrete slab over the tanks and removing the
dispensers. On May 19, 2004 K&S removed the two tanks from the ground and transported the
tanks and all reusable ancillary equipment to the Clark County facility at 4700 NE 78" Street
where they will be stored for possible future use. The tanks consisted of one 15,000 gallon UST
used to store gasoline only and one 15,000 gallon compartment tank used to store gasoline and
diesel products. The piping consisted of double containment flex piping. A TLS 350 leak
detection system and overfill containment were in place at the site. The tank was overlaid by
reinforced concrete approximately 6 inches thick. The tanks were pumped and triple rinsed by
West Coast Marine of Washougal, WA prior to removing the tanks from the site. The tanks were
emptied to less than 2-3 inches prior to K&S arriving at the site. The tanks were merted with 150
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Ibs of dry ice prior to removing the tanks from the ground and transporting them to the Clark
County site.

After the USTs were removed from the ground, a total of six-soil samples were collected by the
registered site assessor of the native soil from the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom. The soil
samples were collected directly from the trackhoe bucket using disposable Nitrile gloves. The
bottom samples were obtained at a depth of 16 feet below the surface, or approximately 1-2 feet
beneath the bottom of the tanks. The sidewall samples were collected from the 10 foot depth. The
tanks were backfilled with pea gravel. Upon collection of all soil samples, the pea gravel removed
to facilitate the removal of the tanks was placed back in the excavation. Clark County will backfill
the excavation during the construction work scheduled at the site.

Results

Subsurface Conditions: Native soil at the site consists of silty material from just beneath the
surface to the total depth explored of 16 feet. The tanks were bedded in pea gravel. Crushed rock
from a previous excavation was noted at the north end of the excavation just beneath the islands.
Groundwater was not encountered at the site during the decommissioning process. No visual or
olfactory evidence of contamination was noted in the pea gravel backfill material or in the native
soil during the decommissioning of the tank. The crushed rock beneath the islands at the north end
of the excavation also exhibited no evidence of a release. The containment sumps and double wall
flex piping were inspected and found to be in excellent condition with no evidence of failure. The
tanks also appeared to be in excellent condition.

Chemical Results: Soil samples collected during the UST decommissioning were preserved and
taken to a Washington certified laboratory for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in
accordance with Ecology rules and regulations for regulated USTs. The analytical methods and
results of the samples analyzed are summarized below in Table 1. Complete certified analytical

reports are attached to this report.

Table 1
Results of Soil Samples Collected on 5/19/04
#1 East Tank Bottom, 16 ft. ND, ND, ND
#2 West Tank Bottom, 16 ft. ND, ND, ND
#3 __North Wall, 10 ft. ND, ND, ND
#4 East Wall, 10 ft. ND, ND, ND
#S South Wall, 10 ft. ND, ND, ND
#6 West Wall, 10 ft. ND, ND, ND

NT - Not Tested for this analyte
ND - None detected at or above reportable levels

Conclusions

On May 17-20, 2004, K&S Environmental, Inc. decommissioned the UST system at the former
Trail Mart/Astro 607 service station on Hwy 99 in North Vancouver, WA. Bill Knutson of K&S







Environmental, Inc. completed a Site Assessment for the UST decommissioning project and
collected soil samples per MTCA.

for storing gasoline and diesel fuel for the service station. Three dispensers were associated with
the UST system and were removed during the project. The double wall flex product piping was
removed from the ground. The vents were removed and approximately 20 feet of 2 inch fiberglass

vent pipe were abandoned in place.

Soil samples were collected and analyzed in accordance with Ecology’s ‘Guidance for Site Checks
and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks’. Results of the TPH analyses completed
on the six soil samples collected from the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom, in conjunction
with ficld observations made by the registered site assessor, indicate the UST system did not leak.

Since no reportable levels of TPH contamination were detected in the soil samples collected at the
site, the excavation will be backfilled by Clark County Public Works during the road construction
work scheduled at the site. Included with this report is a copy of the UST Closure and Site
Assessment Notice and the UST Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist. Please do not hesitate to

call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

y oy
Bill Knutson, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

cc Jennifer Taylor
Department of Ecology
2108 Grand Blvd.
Vancouver, WA 98661
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Job #2844

Date: 5/27/04
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K&S Environmental, Inc.

@ - Sample Location w/Results & Depth—
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MAY-21-2004 16:56 NCALABS, COM

www.ncalabs.com

Kf& S Environmental
47558 W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256

_ .abofatory Manage

qijkf‘:'Orders included in this report:

Seartle
Spokang
Porlland

Bend

Ancherige

F.81-89
17201 Treek Phwy N, Suile 40, Uoingl, WA YIUN-BZAS
22547, 13 425.420.9210
£450 1111, vonlgomary, Suile B, Spokang, WA 992064770
£09.034.0200 fax 509.924.9280
9205 SW Nimbue Avenue, Beaverion, QR 970087132
5§03.906.9200 for 503.906.5210
70332 Empirte Avenve, Suite -1, Beng, OR 977¢1-6711
541.383.9310 lox 541.362.7588
9900 W, Intemational Airpodt [2oad, Suite A0, Anchorage, AK 90502.1118
007.563,9200 (o1 207.563.9210

:'i =Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/19/04 18:08. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

_Environmental Laboratory Network






ﬂﬁY—EI—ZBBii 16:56

www.nea!abs.cém

NCALABS. COM

eI 1irev)

42540 fax 4254206210

Spakane

502.924.9200 fax 509924.9230

Porland

§03.96.9200 fax 503.206.9210

Bend
541.380.9310 fox 541.382.7688

FEY

WICUR T AW 1Y, DT TV, WVEIVE,

P.B82/09

Eas! 111 .onigomery. Suila B. Spokane. WA 93706-4774
9405 SW Nimbys Avenue, Beaveron. OR 87008.7152

20332 Empie Avenue, Suite £-4, Gend. OR 97701-5711
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5 e s
Sl T O

K& S Environmental
4475:S.W. Scholls Ferry Roed, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

SR Ll
Project: Clark County/Trail Ma7.563.5200 fox 907.563.9210
Project Number: 2844 .
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Reportes:

05/21/04 16:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Lzboratery 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

P4EO615-01 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 1§:05

#e P4E0615-02 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 18:03

- WY P4E0615-03 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 18:05
4. P4EQG15-04 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 18:05
s P4E0615-05 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 18:05
P4EQ615-06 Soil 05/19/04 12:00  05/19/04 18:05

B/

The resulis in this report apply to (ke samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analylical report musi be reproduced in #s entirely.

.‘?’EﬁiﬁiNé’renbc:g, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of 7

Environmental Laboratory Network







42542 fax £25.4209210
Spokane Easiiii.  wnigomesy. Suite B, Spokane. WA §9206-4776
505 924,6200 fax 500.924.9250
Portland 9405 SYW Nimbus Avenuc. Bearenon, QR 97008-7132
. 503.606.9200 fax £03.906.9210
www.ncalabs.com Bend 20332 Empite Avenue, Suile F-1. Bend, OR 977016711
541, 353 9310 |.’.|! 5“ 452 1588

MAY-21-2884 16:56 NCALABS. COM ) P.B83-69

Aaehorege—2600-¥ =i
Project: Clark Cuuntyl'l"rml Ma7.563.3200 fsx.207.863.6210

K & S Environmental
"1 *1-4475:8.W. Scholls Ferry Roed, ‘Suite 256 Project Number: 2844 Repottad:
" 3f:Poitland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knurson 05/21/04 16:48
= - Hydrocarbon Identification per NW-TPH Methodalogy '
Wi, @ North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting
Result Limit  Units  Diluion  Method Prepared  Amalyzed  Bawh Notes

Sampled: 05/19/04  Received: 05/19/04

3 91-(PAE0615-01) Seil
NWTPH HCID  05/20/04 05/20/04 4050731

‘ Gasolifie Range Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mghkg dry [
D:eselfRange Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 " “ "

" " L} " ]

Heavy Othamge Hydrocarhons ND 100 =

&;rr I-—Chlorooctadecane 96.7 % 50.150

_Sampled: 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04

_#‘2"@4?;061@2) Soll

Gasol:ne Range Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mghgdry 1 NWTPHHCID 05/20/04  05/20/04 4050731
i E)xe.sclﬁRangc Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ' ¥ - " " B
"HeavyOil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 " . " 5 " ki
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane 949%  50-150

Seropled: 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04
mg/kg dry | NWTPHHCID 05720004  05/20/08 4050731

Gasoline Range-Hydrocarbons WD 0.0
DieseliRange Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 n » o
He.ivy;()ll Range Hydrocnrbons ND 100 L " "

3 Surr t Chlorooctadecane 97.4 % 350-150 T

#4.;@4{_5:0615-04} Soll Sampled: 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 20,0 mg/ke dry I NWTPHHCID 05/20/0¢  05/20/04 4050731

DiesclRange Hydrocarbons ND 50,0 " " "
" Hedvy.Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 " i o g

- Surre I-Chlorocctadecans T 04,89 50-150

. #SP4E0615-05) Soil Sampled: 05/19/04  Received: 05/19/04

. ',i‘_.%_q'sif:libe Range Hydrocarhons ND 200 me/kg dry 1 NWTPHHCID 05/20/04  05/20/04 4050731
-Djé,sel}‘itmge Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 4 " " " C "
_'HeavyiOil Range Hydrocerbons ND i00 " # # " 9 §

“Sure: [-Chloroociadecane 97.4 % 50-150

The results in this report apply to the yamples analyzed in accwdance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical repori must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Fage2 of 7

North Cresk Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Natwork






MAY-21-2884 16:57 NCALABS., COM P.84-89

5 : 54 lan4254209210
W A Spokane Easith onigomery, Suilz B, Spokaas. WA 99206-4778
) o £02.924.9200 fax 5099249290
Wi Postland 0405 SW Mimbus Avenue. Buavedoa. OR §7008-7132
. 503.605.9200 fax 503.906.9210
www.ncalabs.com Bend 20337 Empive Avenus, Suite 1. Berd. OR §7701-5711
541,233.9310 fax§41.382.7588

DR T

'K & § Environmental Project: Clark County/Trail Mapo7.s539200 tax 507 $§38210

4475'S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2844 Reported:
Poitland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 05/21/04 16:48

R — Hydrocarbon Identification per NW-TPH Methodology
North Creek Analytical - Portland
\ 1 Reporting
i [Analvte Resultl Limit  Units Dilution  Method Prepared  Analyzed  Bath Notes
 J6.(PAE0615-06) Soil Sampled: 05/19/04  Received: 05/19/04
. ‘Gasolipe Range Hydrocarbons - ND 20.0 me/kgdry 1 NWTPH HCID  05/20/04  05/20/04 4050731
DieseliRange Hydrocarbons - ND 50.0 ¥ 4y " . " "
. +Heayy il Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 " " . . " 4
Surr: |-Chlorooctadecane  95.1% 50150
The resulls in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report rmust be reproduced in its entiresy.
Philip'Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager , £
m w & Ty Manages North Greek Analytical, Inc. Tagedoid

Environmental Laboratory Nefwork






MAY-21-2084 16157 NCALABS. COM P.85-69
¥ . TV HES™ * RSE FERY TN, DUIE SVV, BUMIRA, Kin 3OV 1108

Yeamnle
42541 *ax 425.420.5210

) ; Spokane Easibii.  .nlgomory. Suile 8. Spoxane, WA D9206-4775
| 508,924,9200 fax 509.924.9200
i : Porttand $405 SW Nimbus Avenug, Beaverion, OR 87008-7132
£03.906.9200 fax 503.908.9210

www.ncalabs.com : ’ fiend 20332 Empire Avenve, Suite £-1, fiend. OR 97701-5711
541.965.9310 tax 541.302.7586

bod
& g} LLET NI
AR

'K & S Environmental Project: Clark County/Trail Me75635200 {52 7.53.0710

“4475..W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2844
{Poﬂlénd, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods

sen

Reported:
05/21/04 16:48

& North Creek Analytical - Portland
i ) Reporting .
Result Limit  Units Dilution  Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes

-’_.};ma\yﬁe.

Sampled: 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04

#1 (P4E0615-01) Soil
100 %by Weight | NCASOP 05720004  05/20/04 4050719

% Solids 80.2

Sampled: 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04

H2:P40615-02) Soil
1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA S0P 05/20/04 05/20/04 4050719

% Solids 1.5

Sampled: 05/19/04  Received: 05/19/04

#3.(P4E0615-03) Soll
83.5 1.00 % by Weight | NCASOP  05/20/04  05/20104 4050719

% Solids

"??4@5505!504350" Sempled; 05/19/04 Received: 05/19/04
%' Solidy 82.9 1.00 % by Weight | NCASOP 0520004  05/20/04 4050719

5 (p4E0515-05) Sofl Sampled: 05/19/04  Received: 05/19/04
% Solids 82.4 1.00 % by Weight | NCASOP 0520008 0520004 4050719

57 iP4E0615-06) Soil Sampled: 05/19/04 Recelved: 05/19/04
% Sollds 78.3 1.00 % by Weight | NCASOP  05/20/04  05/20/04 4050719

The results in this repori apply lo the samples analyzed In accordance with the chaln of

&5 “NorthiCreek Analytical - Portland
E custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in fis entirely,

Philip;Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 4 of 7

Envirorimental Laboratory Network






NCALABS. COM

P.B86-8%9
bearue v JOUK FERY T QUL S, DUUTED, V1A SUV T Iges=

42547 12x 425.420.9210

Spokane Eas!iii.. «onigomery, Suite B, Spokanc. Yin99206-4776
§9%.926.9200 fex 509.924.9290

Porland 9405 S'W Nimbus Aviaua, Beaverion, OR 970087132
503.905.9200 fox 503.906.921U

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue. Suite F-1, Bend. OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.282.7588

TUTHIT

“4475iS.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
[y 1
‘Portlarid, OR 97225

1o - FETER -0 A e 1y IO iTT
Project: Clark County/Trail Mu7.563.9200 fax §07.563.0210
Project Number: 2844
Project Manzger: Bill Knutson

Reported:
05/21/04 16:48

R e e NV R

North Creck Analytical - Portland

g Reporting Spike  Source %REC RED
CHAnalyne Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC  Limils RPD Limit Motes
Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/04
‘Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons T ND 200 mglkg -
Diesel Range Hydrocerbons ND 500 ¢
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 n _
& Surrt T-Chlorooctbdeenne 5 o 2 YT T TTI07 s0-150 -
_i_lpli‘éﬂté (4050731-DUP1) Source: PAE0605-01 Preparcd & Analyzed: 05/20/04
: Gasoline Ronge Hydrocarbons 10.5 0.5 gl dry 5.82 = 574 50 Q-10
““Diesél Range Hydrocorbons ND 50,0 " ND NA 50
“Heayy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 “ ND NA 50
ER 123 984 50-130

;:.S‘kr'r.' I:Chloroociadecane DET

NofthiCreek Apalytical - Portland

L

The ressdts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documen!. This analytical report must be reproduced In ifs entirely.

PhilipNerenberg, Laboratory Meneger

North Creek Analytical, Ine. Fage 5 of 7

Environmental Laboratory Network
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MAY-21-2084 16357

www.ncalehs.com

NCALABS. COM

: P.a7,83
425,41 fox 425.420.9210
Spokane [aslit,  omgomery. Suie B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776
509.924,9700 fax 509.924.9250
Porlland 9405 SW Himbus Avenue, Beaverion. OR $7008.7:32
£02.906.9200 1ax 503.205.9210
Bend 20332 Gmpire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701.5/11
§41,383.9310 fax 541.382./588

K & S Envirgnmental

Project: Clark County/Trail Maf#7.365.9200 for207.563.0210

?j%.?S;‘{S.W. Scholls Ferry Rozd, Suite 256 Project Number: 2844 Reported:
-Portlind, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 05/21/04 16:48
‘Percent Dry. Weight (Solids) per-Standard-Metliods - Quility:CantEol .
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting Spike  Source %UREC RFD

Result

Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes

Batcli4050719 - Dry Weight

--I_}u;;ojlif;_ate (4050719-DUPY) E
+% Solids 9.6

“Dupliéate (4050719-DUP2)

Source: P4E0477-01

Prepared: 05/19/04 Anstyzed: 05/20/04

Source: P4E0477-02

1.00% by Weight 81.5 0.123 20
Prepared; 05/19/04 Analyzed: 05/20/04

% Sovids 828

T.00% by Weight 827 0.121 20

L

NontkiCreek Analytical - Portland

4\

Y

The reyulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyiical raport must be repreduced in its entirety.

ﬁé"ﬁp??\"c@ﬂbﬂg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 6 of 7
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NCALABS. COM P. 68,69

sedwe /v LI FAWY 1Y, DURE Uy, DUNIED, 180 QA 11 pee e

42545 1ax 4254209210

Spokane Eastiy.  .onlgomery, Suile B, Spokang, WA 992064775
609.924.9200 1aa 509.924.92%0

Partland 9405 $¥ Nimhus Avanue. Beaverion. OR 97006.7132
503.905.9200 1ax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empre Avenve, Svite F-1, Ben, OR 97701-5711

§41.383.9310 ax 541.382.7588

Y
3

“K.&S Environmental
\4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suitc 256
Partland, OR 97225

TR

a
FATCOTATAGY T

Project: Clark County/Trail Ma#y.5633200 fax 75639210
Project Number: 2844 Reported:
Project Manager: Bill Knutson 05/21/04 16:48

o fwn e

“ - DET  Analyte DETECTED

Notes and Definitions

Q46 RPDisnot applicable for analyte concentrations less than § times the MRL.

ND.  Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

Relative Pereent Difference

. dry ¢ Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. MRLs are adjusted if %Solids are less than 50%.

L et Sample results reported on a wet weight basis (as received)

~NOTHF Creek Analytical - Portiand

&

The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced In iis entiresy.

F]:uhp Nérenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Roge Tok7

Environmental Laboratory Network
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